
Our Ref JG
Your Ref HSC/JG
Date 6 November 2017
Please ask for Julie Gallagher
Direct Line 0161 2536640
Direct Fax
E-mail julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

TO: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : P Adams, N Bayley, M D'Albert, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, 
K Hussain, Kerrison (Chair), O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, 
Susan Southworth and R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee which will be 
held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 14 November 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted.

Notes:

Legal & Democratic Services
Division

Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) 
Solicitor

Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have an 
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 12th September are attached.

5 DELAYED DISCHARGE  (Pages 7 - 18)

Representatives from the Council and NHS will report at the meeting.  A 
presentation is attached.

6 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE CARE HOME WORK  (Pages 19 - 30)

Mike Hynes, Bury Sector Manager and Amanda Fisher, Urgent Care Development 
Manager, North West Ambulance Service will be in attendance report and tool kit 
attached.

7 ADULT'S SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 31 - 74)

Amanda Symes Safeguarding Adults Manager will report at the meeting.  Report 
and Presentation attached.

8 UPDATE FROM THE PENNINE ACUTE AND PENNINE CARE JHOSC  

A verbal update will be considered at the meeting.

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 



423

HSC. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC. MINUTES

The Principal Democratic Services Officer confirmed that a meeting of the 
Suicide Action Plan Task and Finish Group had taken place and the Chair of 
the Group will an update at a future meeting.

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

HSC. DELAYED DISCHARGE

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing 
attended the meeting to provide members with an update in respect of 
delayed discharge within the Borough.  The Presentation contained the 
following information:

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 12th September 2017

Present: Councillor  S Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, J Grimshaw, M D’Albert, S 
Haroon, K Hussain, O Kersh, J Mallon, Susan Southworth 
and R Walker

Also in 
attendance: Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member Health and 

Wellbeing
Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and 
Wellbeing
Dave Boulger, Programme Director (Devolution)
Heather Crozier, Policy Lead and Head of Social Engagement
Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance:   1 member of the public was present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillor  A McKay

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



424

Delayed discharge is a high profile issue and key measure for the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Strategic Partnership Board, the number 
of patients that’s discharge is delayed is reported weekly.

There has been a steady increase in delayed discharge patients, from a low 
in May 2017.  Quarter four 4 reporting in 2016.17 showed Bury had nearly 
1600 patients who experienced a delay in being discharged from Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust.
 
The Interim Executive Director reported that trajectories are being 
developed for this year to assure the GM team that they can be achieved.  
Delayed transfer of care targets have been established which would 
hopefully see the reduction in numbers by half by quarter 4, 2018/19.  The 
GM Hospital Discharge Standards will underpin the operations of how these 
targets can be achieved.  GM HSCP have agreed 3 Hospital Discharge 
Standards that all 10 areas are expected to implement, Discharge to 
Assess, Patient Choice, Trusted Assessment. 

The Interim Executive Director reported that the following schemes have 
been put in place to reduce the number of delayed discharges;

 Integrated discharge teams at FGH and NMGH 
 Additional re-ablement capacity is in place, focussed on the south of 

Bury to support issues at NMGH
 Implementation of the Care at Home tender on a neighbourhood 

basis
 In discussion with agencies re D2A beds for social care assessments
 D2A beds have been put in place for Continuing Health Care 

Assessments

Members discussed concerns in respect of patient choice and problems 
this causes with regards to delayed discharge.  The Interim Director 
reported that it costs over £1000 per night to keep a patient in a hospital 
bed, not only is this not the most effective use of resources, it is not the 
most appropriate place for a patient who is ready to be discharged.  
Together with partners, the Council are looking to provide some interim 
beds to ease the pressure on the acute hospital.  

In response to a Member’s question in respect of new targets for reducing 
the numbers of delayed discharges, the Interim Executive Director 
reported that the reduction targets were not achieved in 2016.17 and the 
targets will continue to be difficult to achieve going forward.

The Interim Executive Director reported that she would expect discharge 
planning to begin from the date of admission.  The discharge must be 
appropriate to the patient, the support received needs to be standardised 
and of a high quality.  Social workers are now employed in the Trust 
seven days a week and will assess patients from neighbouring Boroughs 
to assist the discharge process.

In response to a Member’s question, the Interim Director reported that 
NMGH does see patients with more complex long term conditions than 

Document Pack Page 2



425

FGH, NMGH serves an area of high deprivation this combined can make 
discharge planning more problematic.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Interim Director reported 
that delays in discharge for children operate under different guidance, 
problems in delayed discharge are few and usually occur when children 
have complex medical conditions. 

With regards to more beds and services provided in the community, the 
Interim Executive Director reported that monies from the Transformation 
Fund will enable the development of services in the Community.  The 
direction of travel across all of Greater Manchester is to smaller hospitals 
with more services provided in a non-acute setting.
The Interim Director reported that providers will only be contracted to 
provide work in the community if they have been assessed at good or 
above by the Care Quality Commission.

In response to a Member’s question, the Interim Executive Director of 
Resource and Regulation reported that a new tender process for the 
provision of adult social care is being devised, the revised tender will see a 
move away from a task focused service to a more person centred focused 
approach.   

It was agreed:

That a further update in respect of delayed discharge will be considered at 
the next meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scheduled to take place on the 14th November 2017.

HSC. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE

David Boulger, Programme Director, Devolution, attended the meeting to 
provide members with an update in respect of the Transformation agenda.  
The presentation contained information on the following; GM 
Transformation Fund, Financial Sustainability, Governance, Risk 
Management and Pooled Budgets.

The Programme Director reported that the following investment of £19.23 
million from the Greater Manchester Transformation Fund has been 
agreed:
2016/17 .995 million
2017/18 7.031 million
2018/19 6.311 million
2019/20 4.893 million

The Programme Director reported that in regards to financial sustainability 
the transformation plans should result in a shift from a projected 
£75.6million financial gap by 2020/21, to a £4.6million projected surplus 
in 2020/21, increasing to a projected surplus of £5.6million in 2021/22.  
This will achieved via cost improvement plans, productivity savings, 
provider divestment and the impact of GM wide savings.  

Document Pack Page 3



426

The Transformation Programme Board will oversee the transformation 
work and would report into the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Programme Director reported that there are a number of key risks 
associated with the project which include:
- Lack of system capacity to mobilise proposed changes;
- Inability to recruit staff into required roles;
- Inability to mobilise required IMT requirements;
- Cuts to existing services undermine transformation
- Level of provider restructuring/ reconfiguration required
- Risk share agreements non-existent or are insufficient

The Programme Director reported that key measures of success will 
include financial and clinical sustainability, improved health outcomes for 
local people, reduced health inequalities as well as local people actively 
involved in their own health and wellbeing.

In respect of the pooled budget arrangements the Programme Director 
reported that a one commissioning plan is being developed, budget 
mapping and due diligence is under way, provider pooled budget – Early 
adopter approaches as well as risk share agreements are under 
development across providers.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

Members of the Committee expressed concern that there is a great deal of 
risk associated with the transformation project. 
In response to a Member’s question with regards to risk management, the 
Programme Director reported that work has been undertaken to mitigate 
the risk.  A comprehensive programme management framework is being 
mobilised and due diligence is being undertaken in respect of pooled 
budgets.

With regards to auditing of the Transformation monies received from 
Greater Manchester this is primarily undertaken by the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.  If the outcomes 
aren’t achieved GM can withhold funding.  The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee have a role to play in scrutinising how the 
transformation monies are being spent and whether the Council are 
achieving its measures of success and mitigating the risks identified.

The Director of Public Health responding to a Member’s question 
confirmed that it is essential that work undertaken as part of the Locality 
Plan, Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Starting Well Partnership and Public 
Service Reform all link together and is not done in isolation.  

With regards to the workforce, the Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing 
reported that tackling the workforce and persuading the public to self-care 
are the two key factors in enabling the delivery of the Locality Plan.  A 
workforce workshop has been arranged to discuss the implications of the 

Document Pack Page 4



427

proposals the challenge is services will be delivered differently and the 
workforce is needed to mobilise the change.

It was agreed:

1. The Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
invited to the workforce workshop.

2. Dave Boulger, Programme Director be thanked for his attendance and 
the Chair wished him well in his new role within Greater Manchester 
Devolution.

HSC. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Policy Lead and 
Head of Social Engagement presented the Health and Wellbeing Annual 
Report for approval.  The report contains an overview of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board from the period April 2016 to March 2017 and reflects the 
key achievements, challenges and activities.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

With regards to the data, the Policy Lead and Head of Social Engagement 
reported that together with the information provided in the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment, the Board will look at the performance information 
and ascertain what the issues are and look at what the Council, CCG and 
wider partners are doing to tackle the problem and what more could be 
done.

In response to a Member’s question, the Social Development Manager 
reported that the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board should not been 
seen in isolation.  A single outcomes framework is being developed for use 
by all partners.

The Board membership and the governance structure is currently being 
reviewed to ensure that it is fit for purpose.

HSC. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer, submitted a report 
setting out the terms of reference for the Committee along with a Work 
Programme Prioritisation Protocol to assist members in the development of 
a Work Programme for 2017/2018.

It was agreed:

That the work programme be agreed allowing additional items to be 
considered by the Committee as and when required.

HSC. URGENT BUSINESS

Document Pack Page 5



428

There was no urgent business reported.

Councillor S Kerrison 
In the Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.50pm)

Document Pack Page 6



Bury Reporting

Delayed Transfers of Care (DToCs)

Health Overview and Scrutiny

[...]
 DTOCs at NMGH

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



What are the next steps 

on our improvement journey

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 16



Areas for focus:

-Implementation of a true and effective Discharge 2 Assess pathway for 

patients going home and into temporary 24 hour care with an aim for only 

essential assessments taking place in the acute setting

-The development of a 7 day IDT function on the FGH site

-To further develop formal agreements with IDTs on other acute sites to 

support the discharge of Bury patients

-To work with community providers to develop a truly responsive 

community pathway which supports flow from secondary care and 

operates a ‘Home First’ principle.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



Questions

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 18



TITLE: North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
(NWAS) – Care Home Responses

DATE OF MEETING: Health Scrutiny Committee – 14 November 2017

REPORT FROM: North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust

CONTACT OFFICER:
Maddy Edgar, Senior Communications 
Manager, North West Ambulance Service.

1.      PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 To provide Bury Health Scrutiny Committee with an update of work 
being undertaken by North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust (NWAS) 
in relation to local care homes.

2.      INTRODUCTION

2.1 Bury Council requested information from NWAS on what work is being 
undertaken to reduce the number of 999 calls being received from care 
homes.

3.      BACKGROUND

3.1 Care homes have always been one of the highest callers of 999 and this 
is understandable considering the profile of the residents. However, 
there is acknowledgement that some 999 calls are for minor conditions 
or incidents which do not require an emergency ambulance and a way of 
managing these for the benefit of the patient and the Service needs to 
be established.

3.2 Figures for 999 calls from Bury care homes are as follows:

3.3
Year No. of 999 calls
2014/15 1,947
2015/16 1,949
2016/17 1,746

1

REPORT TO HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Document Pack Page 19 Agenda Item 6



3.4 The Trust has received CQUIN (commissioning for quality and 
innovation) funding to establish an internal working group whose aim is 
to; ‘reduce the number of calls originating from nursing and residential 
care homes through training and education of care home staff, and to 
ensure those needing a response are managed with a resource that is 
commensurate with their presenting needs. This outcome will be 
delivered by working in partnership with local commissioners to facilitate 
NWAS clinicians visiting nursing homes and providing education and 
training to their staff – in a similar vein to the HCP education 
programme’

3.5 The initial pilot conducted over the Christmas period (late last year/early 
this year) was for 50 care homes region wide and this resulted in a 50 
per cent reduction of calls from those homes trained with ongoing 
support. The pilot used the Nursing and Residential Home Triage (NaRT) 
tool, attached to this report. 

3.6 Four care homes within Bury have been identified and are taking part in 
the initiative. They are:

Home Managed by
Killelea House Bury Council
Nazareth House Nazareth Care Charitable Trust
Abbeycliffe Care Home Abbeycliffe Ltd
The Heathlands Federation of Jewish Services

4.0 Project Objectives

4.1

 Develop and implement a plan to deliver the proposed education 
programme to 230 identified high intensity users within the first year

 Identify the appropriate team and resource requirements to deliver the 
proposed education programme using existing resources where possible 

• Explore the development of other Frail Elderly and Long Term Conditions 
management building upon the work of the Community Care Plan and 
Community Specialist Paramedic workstreams

• Work within the proposed NWAS Governance Framework, liaising with 
providers and commissioners to ensure pathways of care are in place to 
provide a robust and sustainable suite of referral options following 
application of Pat
[...]
e BSAB. 

 Documentation disseminated to key agencies.  

 Inter Agency Risk Management protocol (IARM) (complex case protocol) produced 
and 1st testing completed.  

 
Work Area 10 – Develop Case Review Group. 
Aim 
To develop a group to manage Safeguarding Adult Review’s (SAR’s), learning reviews 
and general organisational learning in order to develop a greater capacity to learn and 
share learning.  
 
Position 

 Group has been established and meets regularly.  

 Terms of reference completed.  

 SAR procedure produced.  

 1st learning review completed.  
 

Safeguarding Adult Review (SAR) 
 

Safeguarding Adult Reviews or SAR’s take place when an adult at risk of abuse dies 
or has experienced serious neglect or abuse and, there is concern that agencies could 
have worked more effectively to protect them.  
 
The purpose of a SAR is to learn lessons about how professionals and organisations 
work together, and to consider how the learning can be used to improve practice for 
others in the future.  
 
There were no SAR’s in Bury during 2016-2017.  
 
Two cases were considered however, neither met the SAR criteria.  
 

Document Pack Page 40



Page 11 of 36 

    

 

 
 
 
Below please find the table highlighting the work areas for the Strategic Plan for 
2017-2018. 

 
 
 

Goal What is our 
aim? 

Key Actions 2017/18 

 
 
 
 
Prevent 

 
 
 

To prevent the 
abuse of adults 

at risk 

 Develop a greater understanding of who is most at risk 
and manage those risks effectively. 

 Seek to empower adults at risk of abuse to recognise 
risks and to safeguard themselves through effective risk 
management and personal prevention plans. 

 Support communities to become the eyes and ears of 
safeguarding.  

 Listen to people who have been affected, learn from them 
and share the learning. 

 Explore linkages and relationship of Board with place 
based working. 

 
 
 
Protect 

 
 

To protect 
adults at risk 
from being 
victims of 

abuse. 

 Empower people to protect themselves by offering sound 
and timely advice  

 Listen to what  people are telling us about the risks they 
face, working with them to reduce that risk.  

 Support organisations to have a well developed clear 
response to adult abuse and reporting.   

 Develop a greater understanding of what is already in 
place to ensure adult safety and that it is effective. 

 
 
 
Communicate 

 
To ensure wider 
understanding 

about  
Adult 

Safeguarding 
and the role 

everyone can 
play in 

preventing adult 
abuse. 

 

 Develop a robust communication and public engagement 
plan.   

 Work to ensure that there is a wide awareness that 
Safeguarding is everyone’s responsibility and that there 
are clear reporting mechanisms in place. 

 
 
 
 
Assure 

 
 
 

To be assured 
that in Bury 

Adults are safe 
from abuse. 

 Embed the assurance framework and delivery plan.  

 Use available information and data to evidence that we 
are making a positive difference. 

 Ensure that we learn from and share our mistakes and 
our successes especially in relation to case reviews. 

 Annually review the current multi-agency Policy and 
Procedure ensure that they are fit for purpose. 

 Further explore the linkages and relationships with other 
related local Boards around wider abuse agendas such 
as domestic violence, FGM and Channel. 

 Develop accountability framework for the Board.   

2017-2018 BSAB Forward Plan  

 

Document Pack Page 41



Page 12 of 36 

    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bury Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 

Our Achievements 
During the last year, we have successfully built on the work of previous years. We continue to assure 
the providers who we commission to ensure that they provide good quality, safe services for the 
residents of Bury. This work includes working with large providers, such as Pennine Care Foundation 
Trust and Pennine Acute Trust, but, we also work with nursing and residential
[...]
tice and learning.  

 Developed a range of guidance documentation for our staff covering Adult 
Safeguarding, Mental Capacity and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards ensure that  
changes brought about by the Care Act are reflected.  

 Improved communication with our social care staff by launching a new dedicated 
intranet site and regular staff bulletin.  

 Employed additional safeguarding support staff and developed a comprehensive 
set of standards which have improved the administrative function that sits behind 
safeguarding enquiries.  

 Begun working with colleagues in Children’s Safeguarding in order to deliver joint 
training packages which are common to staff working in both child and adult 
services.  

 
In addition to this we have: 

 Devised and delivered Mental Capacity Act training by up-skilling staff from within 
Bury Council.  

 Provided training to councillors and care providers.  

 Devised and launched the Adult Safeguarding Board webpage on the Bury 
Directory.  

 

Tracy Minshull  

Acting Assistant 

Director of 

Strategy, 

Procurement & 

Finance. 

 

Julie Gonda  
Acting Executive  
Director 
Communities and 
Wellbeing.  
 
Chair of the Case 
Review Group 
 

Document Pack Page 43



Page 14 of 36 

    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Challenges: 
As reported last year one of the biggest challenges we have faced is the increase in 
the number of Deprivation of Liberty (DoL) cases.  
 
This continues to be a challenge for us although our small team continue to work 
extremely hard and have, this year, processed over 1100 applications (compared to 
835 last year and 224 in 2014-2015). This team have also supported other local 
authorities by sharing their knowledge and experience by organising and leading the 
North West “DolS” forum, visiting other local authority teams and visiting care and 
residential homes to provide on-site support and training.  
 


Minutes of the meeting


191

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 14 November 2017

Present: Councillor Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, M D'Albert, S Haroon, K Hussain, 
O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, Susan Southworth and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor P Adams and Councillor J Grimshaw

HSC.232 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.233 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.234 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

HSC.235 DELAYED DISCHARGE 

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing and Charlotte 
Walker, Operations Manager, Fairfield Hospital attended the meeting to provide 
members with an update in respect of delayed discharge within the Borough.  The 
Presentation contained the following information; update on progress with regards 
to the flow improvement journey; performance reporting on delayed transfer of 
care and implementation of the GM Standards.

The Operations Manager reported that progress has been made with regards to 
the implementation of a true and effective discharge to assess pathway for 
patients going home and into temporary 24 hour care with an aim for only 
essential assessments taking place in the acute setting.  The development of a 7 
day Integrated Discharge Team function on the FGH site.

The Interim Executive Director reported that formal agreements have been 
developed with Integrated Discharge Teams on other acute sites to support the 
discharge of Bury patients.  In order to develop a truly responsive community 
pathway, work is underway with community partners to support the flow of 
patients from secondary care, coupled with a ‘Home First’ principle.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 November 2017

192

In response to a Member’s question the Integrated Discharge Team Manager 
reported that there are pressures on acute inpatient beds throughout the year.  
Attendances at A&E have increased to 200/220 patients per day.  Work is 
underway to try to ascertain the reasons for the high demand and where 
appropriate, divert patients to other services.

The Integrated Team Discharge Manger reported that moving a patient to a 
temporary placement in order to free up an acute bed, would always be carefully 
managed and only be undertaken if it was in the best interest of the patient.  
Patients would be able to access re-ablement services whilst in a temporary 
placement.

The Interim Executive Director reported that the DofH reporting structure only 
requires the Pennine Acute Trust to provide information across the whole of the 
Acute Trust footprint and not site specific.  Following the establishment of the new 
site management arrangements discussions are ongoing with the CCG to ascertain 
as to whether the information could be reported differently.  In response to a 
Member’s question, the Interim Executive Director reported that a further break-
down providing reasons for specific health delays, can be provided to members of 
the Committee.

The Integrated Team Discharge Manager responding to a Member’s question, 
reported that the publicity surrounding the possible closure of the walk in centres 
did affect A&E attendances.

The Integrated Team Discharge Manager reported that there has been a great 
deal of work undertaken with partners in the Acute Trust, the CCG and nursing 
homes, in respect of discharge planning.  

With regards to the development of integrated IT systems across partner 
organisations, the Interim Executive Director reported that Pennine Care and 
Community health services already have an integrated IT system.  A bid for 
additional GM monies was recently submitted to help support the further 
development of IT infrastructure.

The Interim Executive Director reported that monies from the Transformation 
Fund will be spent on developing the Home First initiative.

Currently a Bury social worker would visit any hospitals where a Bury Resident is 
an in-patient.  Part of the GM devolution agreement will include the development 
of the GM trusted assessor system.  This will enable and allow any social worker to 
assessor any patient, this arrangement already exists within Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust.    

It was agreed:

1. Further updates in respect of delayed discharge will be considered at 
future meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Information in respect of the break-down of the reasons for the delayed discharge 
attributed to health delays will be reported at a future



Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 November 2017

193

HSC.236 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE CARE HOME WORK 

Mike Hynes, Bury Sector Manager, (NWAS) Amanda Fisher, Urgent Care 
Development Manager, (NWAS), Dan Smith, Paramedic Consultant, (NWAS) 
attended the meeting to inform members of the work being undertaken by the 
service in relation to local care homes.

Care homes have always been one of the highest callers of 999 and this is 
understandable considering the profile of the residents. Some 999 calls however 
are for minor conditions or incidents which do not require an emergency 
ambulance and a way of managing these for the benefit of the patient and the 
Service needs to be established.

Figures for 999 calls from Bury care homes are as follows:
Year No. of 999 calls
2014/15 1,947
2015/16 1,949
2016/17 1,746

The NWAS Trust has received CQUIN (commissioning for quality and innovation) 
funding to establish an internal working group whose aim is to; ‘reduce the 
number of calls originating from nursing and residential care homes through 
training and education of care home staff, and to ensure those needing a response 
are managed with a resource that is commensurate with their presenting needs.

The initial pilot conducted over the Christmas period (late last year/early this 
year) was for 50 care homes region wide and this resulted in a 50 per cent 
reduction of calls from those homes trained with ongoing support.

Four care homes within Bury have been identified and are taking part in the 
initiative. They are:

Home Managed by
Killelea House Bury Council
Nazareth House Nazareth Care Charitable Trust
Abbeycliffe Care Home Abbeycliffe Ltd
The Heathlands Federation of Jewish Services

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised.

Responding to a member’s question, the Urgent Care Development manager 
reported that the most recent figures for ambulance call outs are as follows; 112 
calls, Killelea House; 106 calls, Nazareth House; 109 calls Abbeycliffe Care Home 
and 161 calls from Heathlands.  Staff at these nursing homes have undertaken 
training in the NWAS tool kit to be able to best assist the residents and to avoid 
un-necessary 999 calls.  

The Bury Sector Manager reported that work is underway in other local authorities 
to embed the new NWAS tool in their organisations, some are considering making 
it part of their procurement process when commissioning care home providers.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 November 2017

194

The Urgent Care Development Manager reported that a culture shift is required 
within care homes.  Staff are naturally risk averse and often the easy option is to 
make a 999 call.

In response to a member’s question, the Urgent Care Development Manager 
reported that feedback from the initial pilot areas highlighted problems with high 
staff turnovers in some care homes and ongoing training is an issue.  As well as 
the ability to access ongoing help, advice and support from paramedics.

The Urgent Care Development Manager reported that by piloting this work, further 
issues have been identified and work is underway to try and alleviate the risk, 
reduce falls etc.

It was agreed:

Representatives from the North West Ambulance Service be thanked for their 
attendance.

HSC.237 ADULT'S SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 

Amanda Symes, Adult’s Safeguarding Manager, attended the meeting to report on 
the work of the adults safeguarding board.  A copy of the annual report had been 
circulated to members in advance of the meeting and contained the following 
information:
The Report has been produced in line with the statutory requirements set out in 
the Care Act 2014.  The report provides an opportunity to look back on the 
achievements of the previous year and plan for the challenges of the forthcoming 
year.

The report sets out the strategic priorities for the Adult Safeguarding Board for the 
forthcoming year:

 To prevent the abuse of adults at risk
 To protect adults at risk from being victims of abuse.
 To ensure wider understanding about Adult Safeguarding and the role 

everyone can play in preventing adult abuse.
 To be assured that in Bury Adults are safe from abuse.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

The Adults Safeguarding Manager reported that the process for recruiting a new 
Board Chair has commenced. Following a recently undertaken peer review process 
it has been recognised that greater scrutiny of the work of the Adults 
Safeguarding Board is required, how best to achieve this will be discussed with the 
new Chair, once in post. 

In response to a Member’s question, the Adult’s Safeguarding Manager reported 
that members from the Safeguarding team regularly meet and liaise with staff 
from Care homes across the Borough and will provide safeguarding information 
and advice.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 14 November 2017

195

Responding to a Member’s question, the Adult’s Safeguarding Manager reported 
that a great deal of work is undertaken to ensure that safeguarding referrals are 
appropriate and proportionate. 

The Adults Safeguarding Manager reported one of the biggest challenges facing 
the Council is the increase in the number of Deprivation of Liberty (DoL) cases.  
This year, over 1100 applications have been processed (compared to 835 last year 
and 224 in 2014-2015).  DofL orders has affected a high number of care home 
residents.

It was agreed:

Discussions will be ongoing with regards to the relationship between the Adult’s 
Safeguarding Board and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee going forward. 

HSC.238 UPDATE FROM THE PENNINE ACUTE AND PENNINE CARE JHOSC 

Councillor Walker provided members of the Committee with an update in respect 
of the work undertaken by the JHOSCs for Pennine Acute and Pennine Care.

Both Trusts have recently been inspected by the Care Quality Commission and as 
a result action plans have been drawn up to address the problems identified.  
Financial problems continue; Salford Royal have taken over the Management of 
the Pennine Acute Trust and Pennine Care have approached Jon Rouse at the GM 
Strategic partnership for assistance.

It was agreed:

Regular updates in respect of the JHSOC for Pennine Acute and Pennine Care will 
be provided at future meetings.

HSC.239 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

COUNCILLOR KERRISON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


